






































































 
澳門大學發展基金會 

損益表 

截至 2019年 12月 31日止年度 
 
 

  2019 2018 
  澳門幣 澳門幣 
 
捐款收入    83,719,459 83,891,169 

利息收入    51,118,754   46,844,292 

股息收入  5,740,719   7,581,754 

已實現及未實現之淨投資收益/(損失)     15,476,679 (  27,076,634) 

匯兌(損失)/收益   (   4,551,201)  589,251 
  ________________________ ________________________ 

  151,504,410     111,829,832   
  ________________________ ________________________ 

    
淨資助(支出)/撥回  (  11,300,269) 1,068,849 

法律及顧問服務費   (     133,825) (      68,000) 

銀行費用及其他支出   (     786,780) (     678,336) 
  ________________________ ________________________ 

   (  12,220,874)    322,513 
  ________________________ ________________________ 

 
稅前盈餘  139,283,536    112,152,345 
 
所得稅費用  - -   
  ________________________ ________________________ 

 
本年度盈餘  139,283,536    112,152,345 
  ________________________ ________________________   ________________________ ________________________ 

 
 



 
UNIVERSITY OF MACAU DEVELOPMENT FOUNDATION 
 
STATEMENT OF SURPLUS 
 
Year ended 31 December 2019 
 
    
  2019 2018 
 MOP MOP 
 
Donation income  83,719,459 83,891,169 
Interest income  51,118,754 46,844,292 
Dividend income  5,740,719 7,581,754 
Net realised and unrealised gain/(loss)  
   on investments  15,476,679 (  27,076,634) 
Exchange (loss)/gain  (    4,551,201) 589,251    ___________ ___________ 
    151,504,410 111,829,832    ___________ ___________ 
 
Net grant (expenditure)/written back   ( 11,300,269) 1,068,849  
Legal and consultancy fees  (      133,825) (         68,000)  
Bank charges and other expenses   (      786,780) (       678,336)    ___________ ___________ 
     ( 12,220,874) 322,513   ___________ ___________ 
 
SURPLUS BEFORE TAX  139,283,536 112,152,345 
 
Income tax expense  - -    ___________ ___________ 
 
SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR 139,283,536 112,152,345    ___________ ___________     ___________  ___________      
 
 
 



澳門大學發展基金會 
資產負債表 
2019年 12月 31日 

 

  2019 2018 
  澳門幣 澳門幣 

資產    

非流動資產    

固定資產    1,015 1,311 

持有至到期債權證劵投資    582,033,474 586,312,632 
  ________________________ ________________________ 

非流動資產合計    582,034,489 586,313,943 
  ________________________ ________________________ 

 
流動資產     

交易性債權證劵投資   - 63,246,471 

交易性股權證劵投資    87,104,525   90,454,677 

利息及其他應收款    5,208,717   4,055,712 

定期存款   423,634,134  470,498,394 

現金及現金等價物   490,997,051  234,414,730 
  ________________________ ________________________ 

流動資產合計  1,006,944,427  862,669,984 
  ________________________ ________________________ 

     
流動負債    

應付資助支出   833,228  220,600 

其他應付款      133,825     35,000 
  ________________________ ________________________ 

流動負債合計  967,053  255,600 
  ________________________ ________________________ 

     
流動資產淨值    1,005,977,374 862,414,384 
  ________________________ ________________________ 

    
資產淨值    1,588,011,863 1,448,728,327 
  ________________________ ________________________   ________________________ ________________________ 

    
資金及儲備     

專用款項    8,272,013 7,933,057 

專用留本基金    903,724,165   1,201,258,076 

一般留本基金    676,015,685   239,537,194 
  ________________________ ________________________ 

資金及儲備總計  1,588,011,863 1,448,728,327 
  ________________________ ________________________   ________________________ ________________________ 



UNIVERSITY OF MACAU DEVELOPMENT FOUNDATION 
 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
 
31 December 2019  
    2019 2018 
    MOP  MOP 
ASSETS 
NON-CURRENT ASSETS   
Fixed assets  1,015 1,311 
Held-to-maturity financial assets  582,033,474 586,312,632   ____________  ____________ 
   582,034,489 586,313,943   ____________  ____________ 
 
CURRENT ASSETS 
Designated financial assets at fair value    
   through profit or loss  - 63,246,471 
Trading securities  87,104,525  90,454,677 
Interest receivable  5,208,717  4,055,712 
Fixed deposits  423,634,134 470,498,394 
Cash and cash equivalents  490,997,051 234,414,730   ____________  ____________ 
   1,006,944,427 862,669,984   ____________  ____________ 
 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Grant expenditure payable  833,228 220,600 
Other payables  133,825 35,000   ____________  ____________ 
    967,053 255,600   ____________  ____________ 
 
NET CURRENT ASSETS 1,005,977,374 862,414,384    ____________ ____________ 
 
NET ASSETS 1,588,011,863 1,448,728,327   ____________  ____________   ____________  ____________ 
 
 
CAPITAL AND RESERVES 
Designated fund  8,272,013    7,933,057 
Designated endowment  903,724,165 1,201,258,076 
General endowment  676,015,685 239,537,194   ____________  ____________ 
   1,588,011,863 1,448,728,327   ____________  ____________   ____________  ____________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 














